OWNER’S MANUAL

W Carefully read through all Instructions to familiarize yourself with the parts, construction, techniques,
and tuning tips outlined in this manual. Being able to grasp the overall design of your Junior Two or
Junior T before construction will ensure a smooth assembly.

B Take your time and pay close attention to detall. Keep this manual for future reference.

mm TEAM LOSIINC., CHINO, CA 81710 P/N 800-0058 (REVISION A)

MADE IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



WELCOME JUNIOR TWO/T OWNER!

Thank you for buying the Junior Two/T. You have made a wise decision! This kit will make it
easier for you to enter, and enjoy the exciting world of R/C car racing. Although this kit is lower
in price than the "pro” type cars, it features the same construction and design techniques. It can
easily be upgraded for additional performance.

Don’t be in a hurry! Take your time in both the building and racing of your new car or truck.
Please read through all of the following instructions completely before beginning assembly.
Follow the assembly steps in sequence, and take a moment to make sure you have completed
each step before moving onto the next step.

If this is your first R/C kit, or you would like additional help with the construction process, you
might want to check out the "Doin’ it Right" video (part #TL-4050) which shows the slep-by-step

building and operation of this kit.

Once again, thank you for choosing Team Losi.

seeing you at the track.

Enjoy your new racer. We look forward to

Good Luck,

Team Losi

1. INTRODUCTION

KIT/MANUAL ORGANIZATION

This kit is composed of different bags, marked A
through G. Each bag contains all of the pars
necessary to complele a certain section of your
carftruck. It Is essentlal that you open only one bag at a
time and follow the right sequence, otherwise you will
face difficulties in finding the right part. It Is helpful to
read the entire instructions for the bag prior to starting
assembly. Key numbers (in circles) have been
assigned to each part and the number remains the
same throughout the manual. For your convenience,
an actual size hardware Identification guide is included
with each step. To check a part, hold It against the
sihouettes until It Is Identified. Some steps may pertain
to onlya JRT or a JR TWO. These steps have been
noted and highlighted. In some cases, extra hardware
has been supplied to replace easily lost parts. When
assembling shafts to plastic parts, different fits have
been designed into the parts (l.e. press, net, loose) To
insure that parts are not lost during assembly, it Is
recommended that you work over a towel or mat to
prevent parts from rolling away.

IMPORTANT SAFETYNOTES

1. Selectan area for assembly that is away from
reach of small children. The parts are small and can be

swallowed by children causing choking and possible
internal injuries.

2. The shock fluid and grease supplied with this kit
should be kept out of the reach of children. They were
never intended for human consumption!

3. Exercise care whenusing a

hand tools, sharp
instruments and power tools d

ng construction.

4. Carefully read a/l manufacturer's warnings and
cautions for any glues or paints that may be used for
assembly purposes.




INTRODUCTION (Cont.)

TOOLS REQUIRED left this subject to the personal preference of the
owner/racer. A suggested layout is od in this
Team Losl has supplied all allen wrenches and a manual (Page 25). If you have any q
special wrench that Is needed for assembly and adjust- your high performance R/C center will be able to
anIs. A plastic set up tool Is also pr::ffdld to deter- answer any of your questions.
mine lengths of camber and tle rod ends and ride height
(Junlor Two only!). the following commaon tools will also HARDWARE IDENTIFICATION
be required: #2 Phillips screwdriver, small flatblade
screwdrlver, needle nose pliers, regular pliers, scissors
or other body cutting / Irlgming tool. 316", 1/4", and a mnh.:m ::H‘Ill'-rduv:rl Hw
3/8" nut drivers are optional, 9 : SCrews, the preftx
RAD CTR e.g. a #4screw threads per inch. The
I0/ELE ICAL fraction foll designates length of thread or overall
it flathead s and bushings are referenced
Allradio and electrical equipment varies. It is forthis by inside diameter X outside diameter. Shafts and pins
reason that we have not included specific instructions are diameter X length. Washers are described by inside
on radio and electrical equipment installation. We have f-.ll:'nﬂi':t E-clips are sized by the shaft diameter of at-
chment.
TABLE OF CONTENTS
1. INTRODUCTION Rear Suspension Assembly . ...ovvinininnan 16-19
6.BAGE
Impontant SAEtY NOIBE ... vesessnsesainssisssns i _—
Tools Required . ........c.cvvvvnrvnnnassneesss i Shock Absorber Assembly . ... . sessssssans 20-22
WD G s b s e e ot i Shock Absorber Attachment ............... 23
BRI § BMIEREIONE & aaraca i il ok i s il 7.BAGF
2. BAG A Wheel and Tire Assembly .........c000u... 24
Front End Main Componams .........oevvvennnn. 1-3 8.BAG G
S A S R SO W R 34 Gear Cover Attachment ..... W 25
Rear End Main COMPONemts . ......vuuvvrvrnnnsss 45 DT o — 25
i“ﬂ Body Paintingand Timming ... .cvovevnnnrns 26
Front Suspension and Steering Assembly ........... g8  WingAssembly ..........iiiiiiiiiin 7
4. BAG C 9.Toe In/Toe Out and Camber ....... 28
T e W R R 26-30
GearBox Assembly .......ciiiieiiinnna. 16
YREOARED o.ooviifianvaiiees 31-33

5.BAGD




BAG A

Bag A consist ol the main chassis components. This includes the front and rear bulkheads, front and rear shock
towers, body mounts, battery box and front A-arms. Care should be taken when screwing in aluminum 8-32 screws

to avoid stripping the heads.
e S 1"
@ @ ®

1. Thread two 4-40 x 1" socket head screws (121) totop
of front shock tower (2) from the rear as shown. Fig 1. -~
|

2. Thread iwo 3/8" studded balls (22) into lower hole in
front shock tower (2) and secure with 4-40 nylon nuts
{75) as shown. Fig. 1.

@3/ FIG. 1

|iiene s

3. Secure front shock tower (2) to front bulkhead (4) as
;I;\m;n using two 4-40 x 5/8" socket head screws (103)
g. 2.

* NOTE: Trim ftash from bottom of front shock tower

FIG.2

Page 1



BAG A (Cont...)

EEEEee— ()

@

4. Assemble fromt A-arms (5) to front bulkhead (4)
using 1/8" x 1.650 hinge pins (8) and secure the pins (6)
with four 1/8" E-clips (7). Fig. 3.

(=t
Q) ,

5. Secure steering posts (11 ) to chassis (0) as shown P
using two 4-40 x 3/8" flathead screws (12). Fig. 4 /.

Page 2 FIG.4



BAG A (Cont...)

e JUNIOR T
O, D),

6. Secure front bulkhead (4) assembly and from body
mount (8) to front of chassis (9) using four 8-32 x 1/2
aluminum flathead screws (10) as shown. Fig. s

7. Secure body mount slide (20) to front body mount
(8) as shown using two 4-40 x 5/16" socket head
screws (111). Fig. §

NOTE: Suggested position is second hale from top in slicle

1 FIG.5

sl UNIOR TWO

6. Secure front bulkhead (4) assembly and front
bumper (8) to front of chassis 5” using four 8-32x 1/
aluminum flathead screws (10) as shown. Fig. 5.

FIG.5

8. Peel off backing from battery box foam (13) and
apply to recess in bottom of battery box lid (14). Fig. 6.

9. Secure battery box lid (14) to battery box (15) using a
4-40x 1/2 socket head screw (16) as shown. Fig. 6.

NOTE. Thread screw (16) in through chamfered end
of hole in Lantery box lig (14)

10. Secure lid (14) with body clip (17). Fig. 6.

Page 3

FIG.6



BAG A (Cont...)

- o P
O @D—E
11. mucn battery box (15) to chassis (9) u:lng four 8- T [ i - u

32x 1/2" fiathead aluminum screws (10). Fig. 7 €

nl ]]J' -~

12. Affix antenna mount cap (18) onto antenna mount &
H?} and secure antenna mount {iﬂ'} lochassis [9} as -
- /f
'r

_‘;.

shown using one 4-40 x 3/8" flathead screw (12). Fig. 7.

M’
+
L L5

FIG.7
@ JUNIOR TWO
nly!
- ' \
For JR Two Only! ' / ﬁ

12. Insert wing tubes (20) into rear bulkhead (21) | !

as shown. Fig. 8 1

* NOTE: They are a tight (it

11 :1 }lnml'lll e l;li..ldﬂuﬂ balls (22) imtorear bulkhead O
as shown. Fig [
FIG.8


























































































